SENATE FLOOR VERSION - HB2763 SFLR Page 1
(Bold face denotes Committee Amendments)
 1
2
3
4
5
6

Act of 2016 - Oklahoma Legacy Fund - deposit of
earnings - apportionment of tax revenue –
noncodification - codification - effective date ]
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law not to be
codified in the Oklahoma Statutes reads as follows:
This act shall be known and may be cited as the "Revenue
Planning and Protection Act of 2016".
SECTION 2.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified
in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 49A of Title 62, unless there is
created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:
A.  There is hereby created in the State Treasury a revolving
fund to be known and designated as the "Oklahoma Legacy Fund".  The
SENATE FLOOR VERSION - HB2763 SFLR Page 2
(Bold face denotes Committee Amendments)
 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
 fund shall be a continuing fund, not subject to fiscal year
limitations and shall consist of:
1.  The portion of the revenue derived from the tax levied
pursuant to Section 1001 of Title 68 of the Oklahoma Statutes which
is determined pursuant to subsection A of Section 2 of this act;
2.  The portion of the revenue derived from the tax levied
pursuant to subsection E of Section 2355 of Title 68 of the Oklahoma
Statutes which is determined pursuant to subsection a of Section 2
of this act; and
3.  Any amounts appropriated by the Legislature.
B.  The Oklahoma Legacy Fund shall be invested in a manner
prescribed by the State Treasurer with the primary intent of
generating returns, with all investment earnings from the Oklahoma
Legacy Fund to accrue to the balance of the fund.  For purposes of
this section, "earnings" shall include, but not be limited to,
interest, dividends and realized capital gains from investment of
the Oklahoma Legacy Fund.
C.  For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2021, and each year
thereafter unless the provisions of subsection D are in effect,
twenty-five percent (25%) of the amount of earnings reported
pursuant to subsection B of this section shall be deposited to the
credit of the General Revenue Fund.
D.  For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022, and each year
thereafter if the amount of total revenue estimated by the State
SENATE FLOOR VERSION - HB2763 SFLR Page 3
(Bold face denotes Committee Amendments)
 1